
 
 

 
 

Central Procurement Office • Tennessee Tower, 3rd Floor 
312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, Nashville, TN 37243 
Tel: 615-741-1035 • Fax: 615-741-0684 • tn.gov/generalservices/ 

December 19, 2016 
 
The Honorable Mark White 
Chairman, Fiscal Review Committee 
8th Floor, Rachel Jackson Bldg. 
Nashville, TM 

 
Attn: Ms. Krista Lee 
 
Dear Chairman White: 
 
Please find attached, for the Fiscal Review Committee’s consideration, documentation of an 
Amendment Request pertaining to the State’s Cooperative contract with for the provision 
of Mobile Device Management (MDM). 
 
The requested Amendment #4 extends the contract one year and adds an additional $34,367 to 
the Maximum Liability for the contract renewal. 
 
The Central Procurement Office on behalf of Finance and Administration, Strategic Technology 
Solutions respectfully requests to be placed on the agenda at the next Fiscal Review Committee 
meeting. 
 
Thank you for your consideration of this request. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Sharon Pope 
Sourcing Account Specialist 
 
 
 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: Alan Atherton *Contact 
Phone: 

615-253-6852 

*Presenter’s 
name(s): 

 Joe Huertas 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

NV44123 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

NV44123-AMD4 

*Original or 
Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

01/01/2015 *Current or 
Proposed End 

Date: 

02/25/2018 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

4 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

February 26, 2017 

*Department Submitting: General Services, Central Procurement 
Office, on behalf of F&A/STS 

*Division: Strategic Technology Solutions (STS) 
*Date Submitted: 12/21/2016 

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 
If not, explain:  

*Contract Vendor Name:  
*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $302,680 
*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities:  

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY: 2015 FY: 2016 FY: 2017 FY: FY FY 
$ 85,413 $ 154,900 $28,0001 $ $ $ 
1 This amount was added through the FRC consent calendar on December 7, 
2016. 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY: 2015 FY: 2016 FY: 2017 FY: FY FY 
$ 0.00 $133,5132 $ $ $ $ 
2 This amount was paid to prior to the 
name change to 

IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

The yearly contract allocations detailed 
above were estimates. The vendor had 
recurring invoicing problems which 
delayed the State’s ability to pay invoices. 
These problems have been, for the most 
part, corrected. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons Surplus funds were not carried forward. 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 
IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

Contract expenditures have not exceeded 
the Contract maximum liability. 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 
 

State: 
 

 
Federal:  

 
Interdepartmental: 

 

$268,313.00 
Other:  

If “other” please define:  
If “interdepartmental” please define: Interdepartmental revenue is revenue that STS 

obtains from other state departments.  Some 
of our revenue is derived from entities outside 
of state government.  This is classified as 
current services revenue. 

Dates of All Previous Amendments 
or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

January 2016 Updating Order Forms 
June 2016 Name change from  to  
December 2016 Increase Maximum Liability 

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) Cooperative with State of  
*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 
prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

$107,352. This amount is based on the 
State’s anticipated volume of adoption 
and the rates available under a 
cooperative purchasing agreement with 
the State of The State was 
able to negotiate rates that were better 
than rates. 

*List number of other potential vendors 
who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 
procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 
best interest of the State.  

The State attempted to award a contract 
for MDM services through an RFP 
process. There were four proposers. 
Two respondents failed to meet 
mandatory requirements. One 
respondent did not comply with cost 
proposal requirements. The remaining 
respondent proposed costs that were 
significantly higher than the State’s 
budget. Therefore, the State cancelled 
the RFP and pursued a cooperative 
purchasing agreement with   

 



Spending with Fiberlink

12/13/2016

Unit Amount Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name PO ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year
$42,813.00 0000000000000000000044123 0000182768 0000027469 INV-150827-0025285 12/9/2015 2016

$10,650.00 0000000000000000000044123 0000182768 0000027587 INV-150827-0025286 1/5/2016 2016

$10,650.00 0000000000000000000044123 0000182768 0000027588 INV-150827-0025287 1/5/2016 2016

$10,650.00 0000000000000000000044123 0000182768 0000027589 INV-150827-0025288 1/5/2016 2016

$10,650.00 0000000000000000000044123 0000182768 0000027810 INV-150827-0025290 3/3/2016 2016

$2,200.00 0000000000000000000044123 0000182768 0000027811 INV-160119-0034970 3/4/2016 2016

$1,500.00 0000000000000000000044123 0000182768 0000028061 INV-160119-0034971 4/19/2016 2016

$10,650.00 0000000000000000000044123 0000182768 0000028060 INV-160119-0034942 4/19/2016 2016

$10,650.00 0000000000000000000044123 0000182768 0000028059 INV-150827-0025291 4/27/2016 2016

$10,650.00 0000000000000000000044123 0000182768 0000028268 INV-150827-0025289 6/7/2016 2016

$1,800.00 0000000000000000000044123 0000182768 0000028387 INV-160401-0040667 6/14/2016 2016

$10,650.00 0000000000000000000044123 0000182768 0000028389 INV-160401-0040656 6/21/2016 2016

FY 2016: $133,513.00



11-01-16 REQUEST-STS 

1 of 2 

 

STS Pre-Approval Endorsement Request 
E-Mail Transmittal  

  
TO : STS Contracts 

Department of Finance & Administration 
E-mail : it.abc@tn.gov     

FROM : Sharon Pope 
E-mail : sharon.pope@tn.gov 

DATE : 12/12/2016 

RE : Request for STS Pre-Approval Endorsement  
 

Applicable RFS # Contract NV44123 
State Security Confidential Information Applicability  
Under Tenn. Code Ann. §10-7-504(i) vendor identity or a description of the goods or services provided 
by the vendor shall be confidential.  
   

 Applicable  
 Not Applicable  

 
 

STS Endorsement Signature & Date:  

 
 Chief Information Officer 

NOTE:  Proposed contract/grant support is applicable to the subject IT service technical merit.  

Strategic Technology Solutions (STS) pre-approval endorsement is required pursuant to procurement 
regulations pertaining to contracts with information technology as a component of the scope of service.  
This request seeks to ensure that STS is aware of and has an opportunity to review the procurement 
detailed below and in the attached document(s).  This requirement applies to any procurement method 
regardless of dollar amount.   

Please indicate STS endorsement of the described procurement (with the appropriate signature above), 
and return this document via e-mail at your earliest convenience. 

Contracting Agency 32110 on behalf of 31701 

Agency Contact (name, phone, e-mail) Sharon Pope 615-741-9588 

mailto:it.abc@tn.gov


11-01-16 REQUEST-STS 

2 of 2 

Applicable RFS # Contract NV44123 

Attachments Supporting Request (mark all applicable) 
Note: The complete draft procurement document and the applicable documents listed below must accompany this 
request when submitted to STS.  Special Contract Requests and Amendment Requests without Agency Head 
signature are acceptable.  STS is aware that these documents will not have CPO signature when submitted with this 
request. 

  Solicitation Document 
  Special Contract Request  
  Amendment Request  
  Proposed Contract/Grant or Amendment  
 Original Contract/Grant and Previous Amendments (if any) 

 

Information Systems Plan (ISP) Project Applicability 
To avoid delay of STS pre-approval, the applicability of an ISP project to the procurement must be 
confirmed with agency IT staff  prior to submitting this request to STS.  If necessary, agency IT staff 
should contact STS Planning with questions concerning the need for an ISP project.  

IT Director/Staff Name Confirming (required) :       
 Applicable – Approved ISP Project#        
 Not Applicable 

Subject Information Technology Service Description   
Provide a brief summary of the information technology services involved.  Clearly identify included 
technologies such as system development/maintenance, security, networking, etc.  As applicable, 
identify the contract or solicitation sections related to the IT services . 

Contract NV44123,  Mobile Device Management (MDM).  
This contract provides the mobile device and user level controls necessary to enforce security policies 
within and for the use of the mobile device. The Mobile Device Management (MDM) institutes the policy, 
security, and permissions that define the functions enabled on the mobile device. A unified MDM 
architecture secures, monitors, manages, and supports accredited mobile devices across the State's 
environments. The MDM implements integrity checking and policy control of the devices.  MDM also 
supports over-the-air electronic software distribution of MDM agents, applications, remote data-wipe 
capabilities, remote device configuration management, asset/property management capabilities, and 
protects against data compromise. In addition, the MDM provides the administrative and operational 
interfaces required to operate and assure the network for mobile devices.  Data at rest encryption, data in 
transit encryption (VPN), and secure applications are included in the requirements for this solution. 
 
 



 

 

Current Maximum Liability: $268,313.00 
Paid Out Under Previous Contract: $133,513.00 
Difference: $134,800.00 
Year Three Total Amt. Required: $167,880.00 
Total New Maximum Liability: $302,680.00 
 







 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

NV44123-AMD4 NV44123 NV44123 4 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

267 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
Extends the Cooperative Purchasing Agreement for one year, and increases the dollar amount. 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          2/25/2018 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 34,367.00 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2017        $179,400.00       $179,400.00 

2018        $123,280.00       $123,280.00 

                

                          

                              

TOTAL:        $302,680.00       $302,680.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:      YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            
 



1 

AMENDMENT 4 
OF CONTRACT NV44123 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of General 
Services, on behalf of Finance and Administration, Strategic Staffing Solutions, hereinafter referred to as 
the “State” and  hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable 
consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by 
and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as 
follows:  
 
1. Cooperative Purchasing Agreement section 1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 

following: 
 

1. The CPO and Contractor agree to be bound by the terms and conditions as stated in the 
Master Contract, Order Forms #1, #2, #3, #4, and #5, and Technical Support 
Guide, which are made a part of this Addendum and incorporated by reference; 

 
2. Cooperative Purchasing Agreement section 3 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 

following: 
 

3. To the extent that there is a conflict between the Master Contract, the Order Forms, and this 
Addendum, the order of precedence shall be: (1) this Addendum and then (2) the Master 
Contract, and then (3) Order Forms #1, #2, #3, #4, and #5, and (4) and  Technical 
Support Guide. 

 
3. Addendum section 9, first paragraph and Subsection 9.a are deleted in their entirety and replaced 

with the following: 
 

9. ADDENDUM PRICING AND INVOICING PROCESS. 
 

The pricing under this Addendum shall be as per the Master Contract and Order Forms 
#1, #2, #3, #4, and #5’s pricing, terms, and conditions, with the exception(s) noted as 
follows: 

 
a. In no event shall the Maximum Liability of the State under this Contract (Edison # 

NV44123) exceed Three Hundred Two Thousand, Six Hundred Eighty Dollars and 
No Cents ($302,680.00). The in Order Forms #1, #2, #3, #4, and #5 shall constitute 
the entire compensation due the Contractor for all service and Contractor obligations 
hereunder regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment required. 

 
4. Addendum section 23, paragraph 2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

Given that  has exercised its Master Contract renewal options, the CPO hereby extends 
the Addendum End Date to: February 25, 2018. 
 

5. Addendum section 28, “Dates” and “Estimated Funding Expenditures” are deleted in their entirety 
and replaced with the following: 

 
Dates: From – June 15, 2016 

To – February 25, 2018 
 

Estimated Funding Expenditures for the New Contract Period: 
 
1st Year:  $106,800.00 (6/15/2016 – 12/31/2016) 
2nd Year: $195,880.00 (1/1/2017 – 2/25/18) 

 
6. Addendum section 33 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

33. ENTIRE AGREEMENT 



2 

 
This Addendum, Order Forms #1, #2, #3, #4, and #5, and the Master Contract, together 
with the exhibits and/or attachments if any, set forth the entire agreement between the 
parties concerning the CPO’s procurement of Mobile Device Management from the 
Contractor.  The binding contract and contract related documents are the following: 
 
a. The Cooperative Purchasing Addendum, including Attachment A, Participating 

Addendum, between CPO and Contractor. 
 

b. Contract No. 071B3200064 between Contractor and the State of  as 
amended by the Cooperative Purchasing Addendum and Attachment A. 
 

c. Order Forms #1, #2, #3, #4, and #5. 
 

d. Technical Support Guide, June 2013, attached hereto as Exhibit A.  
Contact information included therein may be updated by  from time to time 
with notice to CPO. 
 

No agent, representative, employee or officer of either the CPO or the Contractor has the 
authority to make any statement, agreement or representation, oral or written, in 
connection with the agreement, which in any way can be deemed to modify, add to or 
detract from, or otherwise change or alter its terms and conditions.  No modifications, 
alterations, changes, or waiver to this Addendum or any of its terms shall be valid or 
binding unless accomplished by a written amendment signed by both parties. 
 

7. Order Forms #4 and #5 attached hereto are added as new attachments. 
 
 

Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective February 26, 2017.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

GENERAL SERVICES, CENTRAL PROCUREMENT OFFICE: 

 



3 

MICHAEL F. PERRY, CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER DATE 
 
 



Order Form #4 

4 

 
The Tennessee Cooperative Purchasing Agreement is dependent upon  executing an 
extension of the Master Cooperative Purchasing Contract with   cannot finalize Order 
Forms #4 and #5 until the State of signs the extension agreement. has 
indicated willingness to sign this agreement, but has not done so yet. 
 
Order Forms #4 and #5 will be inserted as attachments as soon as they are available. 
 



Order Form #5 

5 

 
 



ATC#: 44123– , Formely 

Contract Start Date: January 1, 2015 
System Expiration Date: February 25, 2017 
Maximum Liability: $268,313.00 
Spend to Date: $133,513.00   January 2015 to October 2016 
Original Number of Renewals: 0 
Renewals Remaining: 0 
Background: This contract is a multi-year contract for the Tennessee Department of Finance 
and Administration, Strategic Technology Solutions.  This contract provides the mobile device 
and user level controls necessary to enforce security policies within and for the use of the 
mobile device. The Mobile Device Management (MDM) institutes the policy, security, and 
permissions that define the functions enabled on the mobile device. A unified MDM 
architecture secures, monitors, manages, and supports accredited mobile devices across the 
State's environments. The MDM implements integrity checking and policy control of the 
devices.  MDM also supports over-the-air electronic software distribution of MDM agents, 
applications, remote data-wipe capabilities, remote device configuration management, 
asset/property management capabilities, and protects against data compromise. In addition, 
the MDM provides the administrative and operational interfaces required to operate and 
assure the network for mobile devices.  Data at rest encryption, data in transit encryption 
(VPN), and secure applications are included in the requirements for this solution. 
Request: Central Procurement Office on behalf of Finance and Administration, Strategic 
Technology Solutions is requesting to increase the contract value by $28,000, to enable 
payment for services in January and February of 2017. The shortage is due to an offset between 
the payment tables in the order forms, which ended on December 31, 2016, as compared to 
the actual contract end date of February 25, 2017. Sufficient funds were not originally included 
to cover the extra two months.  
Competitively Procured: Yes 
# of Invitations Sent:  
# of Bids Received:  
Vendor Name and Location:   

 
Main User Agencies: Finance & Administration, Strategic Technology Solutions 
 
Contract Line Items: (1 line item)  
 
Mobile Device Management 

 














































































	1. MDM_Amd 4_Sum Letter
	2. MDM_Amd 4_FRC Supplemental Info
	3. MDM_Amd 4_Spending
	4. MDM_Amd 4_STS Endorse
	5.1 Spending Projections_Year 3
	5.MDM_Amd 4_Amd Request_half signed
	6. MDM_Amd 4
	7. MDM_Amd 3
	8. MDM_Amd 2
	9. MDM_Amd 1
	10. MDM_Original Agreement



